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Safety Data Sheet

Section 1- IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE/PREPARATION AND
OF THE COMPANY/UNDERTAKING

(a) Product Identifiar

Name of Sample: Rechargeable Li-ion Polymer Baltery
Model: JHYB03045

{b) Other means of identification

Synonyms: None

(c) Recommended use of the chemical and restrictions on use

Recommended use: LITHIUM ION BATTERIES

Restriction on use: No information avaiisble.

(d) Details of the supplier of the product
Company name{China) JUHEYUAN SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD

Section 2- HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

{a) Classification
This chemical is not considered hazardous by the 2012 OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29 CFR

1810.1200) This produc: 5 an anlicle which [s 3 sealed ballery and as such does not require an MSDS per lhe
OSHA hazard communigation standard unless ruptured The hazards indicated are for a ruptured battery.

Acute toxicity - Dermal Calegory 4
Skin corrosionfirritation Category 1 Sub-category B
Serious eye damage/eye irritation Category 1
Specific target organ foxicity {repeated exposure) Category 1
Carcinogenicity Category 2
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TCT

(b) GHS Label elements, including precautionary statements

Safety Daia Sheet

Emergency Overview

Signal word: Banger

Hazard Statements

Harmiul if swallowed

Causes severe skin bums and eye damage

May cause an ailergic skin reaction

Suspected of causing cancer

Causes damage 1o organs iraugh prolonged or repgatéd exposure

This product i i article which Gontains a chemical subslance. Safety information s given for exposure la the
arficie as sold. Intended use of the product should not resuil in exposure to the chemical substance This is a

bettery. In case of ruplure: the above hazards exisl.

Appearance Blue Physical State Solid Odor Odorless
Precautionary Obtain special Instructions before use

Statements- Do not handie until ail safety precautions have been read and undersiood
Prevention Use personal protective equipment as required

Wash face, hands and eny exposed skin thoroughly afler handling

Da not breathe dusWume/fgasimist/ivapors/spray

Do not eat, dnnk or smoke when using Ihis product

Contaminated work clothing should not be aliowed out of the workplace
Wear [protective gloves

Precautionary IF EXPOSED OR CONNECTED: Gel medical advicefattention. Spegific treatment
Stataments- {See supplemenial first aidfinsiruction on this label),
Response IF IN EYES; Rinse caullcusly with waler for several minutes. Remove conlact lenssas,

if presani and easy lo do. Continue rinsing Immediately call a POISON CENTER or
decter/pnysician,

IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of saap and water. Take off contaminaied clothing and
water bafore reuse. if skin irritation or rash occurs: gel medical advice/attention If feai
lynwall.

IF INHALATION® If breathing is difficult, remove viclim to fresh air and keep ai rest in a

MR e THARTIR SRR Forlgiixoewn s fod 18 ¢
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Precautionary
Statements-
Storage
Precautionary
Statements-

Disposal

Safety Data Sheet

position comforlable for breathing. if experiencing respiratory symptoms. Call a poison

center or doctor/physician.

IF SWALLOWED: Rinse mouth, do nol induce vomiting, cal! a poison center ar

doctor/physician if feel unwell.
Store |locked up

Dispose of contents/container to an approved wasie disposal plani

(¢) Hazards not otherwise classified (HNOC)

Not applicable

(a) Unknown Toxicity

23.15% of the mixture consists of ingredient(s) of unknown toxicity.

(e) Other information

Very toxic to aguatic life with long lasting effects;

Repeailed or prolonged skin contacl may cause allergic reactions with susceptible persons.

(f) Interactions with Other Chemicals

No Information available.

Section 3- Composition/Information on Ingredients

Chemical Name CAS Number Weight-% Trade Secret
Lithium Cabait Oxide (ColiOs) 12190-78-3 15-40 .
Graphite 7782-42-5 10-30 =
Phosphate{1-), hexafluoro-, lithium 21324-40-3 10-30 ’
Copper 7440-50-8 7-13 *
Aluminum foll 7429-90-5 5-10 -
Nickel 7440-02-0 1-5 y

* The exact perceniage (concentration) of compositicn has been withheld as a trade secret.
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Safety Data Shest

Section 4- First Aid Measures

(a8) Description of first aid measures
Generzal Advice First aid is upon rupture of sealed baltery.

Eye contact: Rinse immediately with plenty of waler, also under the eyelids, for al leasi 15 minutes,
Keep sye wide open while rinsing. Do not rub affected area. Remove contact lenses, if
present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Seek immediate madical attention/advice.

Skin contact: Wash oft immediately with soap and plenty of water while removing all conlaminated
clolhes and shoes. Immediale medical attention is required. May cause an aliergic skin
reaction. Remove and isolate contaminated clothing and shoes.

[nhalation: Remove lo frash air. If breathing has stopped, give artificial respiration, Get medical
attention immediately. Do not use mouth-to-mouth method, if victim ingested or inhaled
the substance; give artificial respiration with the aid of a pocket mask equipped with a
onie-way valve of ather proper respiralory medical devica. {f breathing is difficult,
{trained personne! sheuld) give oxyger. Delayed pulmenary edema may occur. Gel
medicat attention [mmediately [f syfptoms oecur,

Ingestion: Do NOT induce vomiting. Rinse mouth immediately and drink plenty of water. Never
give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. Call a physician or poison control
center immediately,

Self-protection of the Avpid contact with skin, eyes or clothing. Use personal protective equipment as
required, Wear personal protectiva clothing (see saction £).

first aider.

(b) Most impertant symptoms/effects, acute and delayed
Most important Itching. Coughing and/ or wheezing. Burning sensation.
symptoms and effects:

(c) indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Notes (o Physician Treat symptomaticaily. May cause sensitization of suscepiible persans.

Section 5- Fire Fighting Measures
(a) Extinguishing media

Suitable extinguishing media: Use extinguishing measures that are appropriate to local circumsiances
and the stiffounding environmenl.
Unsuitable extinguishing media: CAUTION: Use of water spray when fighting fire may be inefficient.

(b) Special hazards arising from the chemicai

The preduct causes burns of eyes, skin and mucous: membtanes. Thermal decompasilion can lead to release of
irritating gases and vapors. Product is o contaihs a-sensilizer. May, cause sensilization by skin contact,
Hazardous Gombustion Products  Garbon oxides,

Explosion Dam Sensitivity to Mechanical Impact: No.
Sensitivity to Static Discharge: No.
st i T2 R 55U
RRERTRIET TRIETTEITIESET MelSERREE Ry PR
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Safety Data Sheet

(¢) Special protective equipment and precautions for fire-fighters
As in any fire, wear self-contained breathing apparatus pressure-demand, MSHA/NIOSH (approved or
aquivalent) and full pratective gear.

Section 6- Accidental Release Measures

(a) Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

Avoid contact with skin, eyes or clothing. Ensure adequate ventilation. Usa
personal proteciive equipment as required. Evacuate personnel to safe
areas. Keep people away from and upwind of spill/leak.

Other information: Refer to protective measures listed in Sections 7 and 8.

Personal Precautions:

(b) Environmental Precautions
Refar 10 protective measures listed in Sections 7 and 8. Prevent furiher leakage or splilage if safe to do so.

{c) Methods and materials for containment and cleaning up
Methods for Containment Prevent further leakage or spillage if safe 1o do so.
Meathods for cleaning up Pick up and transfer to property labeled contalners

Section 7- Handling and Storage

(a) Precautions for safe handling

Handle in accordance with good indusirial hygiene and safety practice, Wear
personal protective equipment. Avoid contact with skin, eyes or clothing. Ensure
adequate ventilation. Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product. Take off
coriaminated cioihing and wash before reuse,

Handling:

(b) Cenditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
Keep containers tightly ciosed in a dry, cool and well-ventilated place. Store locked

Storage: up. Keep oul of the reach of children.
Incompatible = .
Products: Acids. Bases. Oxidizing agent.

Section 8 - Exposure Controls/Personal Protection

(a) Control parameters

Exposure Guideiines

Exposure ACGIH TLV OSHA PEL NIOSH IDLH

Guideiines

Lithiurm Cabait Oxide TWA: 0.02 mpim*
{Colidy)
12190-79-3
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Safety Data Sheet

Graphiie
7782-42-5

TWA 1mg/m? respirable
fraction all farms except

graphite fibers

TWA 15 mg/m? (otal dusi synthetic
TWA: 5 mg/m?® respirable fraction
Synthellc

(vacatad) TWA: 2.5 mg/m?
respirable dust natural

(vacated) TWA: 10 mgim® tolal dust
synthetic

{vacaled) TWA: 5 mg/m® respirable
fraction syniheiic

TWA: 15 mppef natural

IDLH: 1250 mgim®

TWA: 2.5 mg/m? respirstie dust

Phosphate(1-),
hexafluoro-, lithium

21324-40-3

TWA2 Smgfm? F

TWA:2 5mg/re® F
TWA:2 5mgim* dust

{vacated) TWA. 2.5mg/m®

Copper

TWA:0.2mg/m? fume

TWA:Q.1\mg/m*fume

IDLH:100mg/m*dust  fume ana mist

7440-50-8 TWA: img/m*Cu dust and mist | TWA 1mg/m*dust and mist TWA 1mg/m®dust and mist

(vacated) TWA (. tmg/m*Cu TWA:Q. 1mg/m? fume

dust fume,mist

Alumingm foil TWA Imyfi? respirable TWAL15mgfm? total dust TWA: 10mg/m" tatal dust

7429-90-5 fraclion TWA bmgfmiresprable fraction TWA: 5mg/m? respirable dusl
(vacated) TWA 15ma/m™cial dust
(vacaled) TWA:S5mg/m*
respirable fraction{vacated)

TWA:Smg/m® AL Aluminum

Nickel TWA:1.5mgim? TWA: 1mg/m?

(vacated) TWA: 1mgim*

IDLH; 10mg/m®

7440-02-0

ACGIH TLV: Amercan Conference of Govemmaental Industrial Hygienists - Threshald Limit Value
QSHA PEL: Occupaironal Safety and Healith Administration - Permissible Exposure Lirmits immediataly Dangerous to Life or Heafth

TWA0.018mg/m?

Vacaled limits revoked by the Court of Appeals decision in AFL-CIO v. OSHA,
865 F.2d 962 (11th Cir.. 1992) See section 15 for national exposure control
parameters

Other Exposure Guidelines

(b) Appropnriate engineering controls
Engineering Measures Showers
Eyawash slations

Ventilation systems

(c) Individual protection measures, such as personal protective equipment.

None required for consumer use. If there is a Hazard of contact.. Tight sealing

Eye/Face Protection:
safety goggles. Face prolection shieid.
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Skin and Body Protection:

Respiratory Protection

Hygiene Measures

Safety Data Sheet

None required for consumer use. If there is a Hazard of contacl:. Wear
protective gloves and protective clothing.

No protaciive equipment is needed under normal use condilions. If exposure
limits are exceeded or irritation is experienced, ventilation and evacuation may
be reguirad,

Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety practice. Do not
eat, drink or smoke when using this product. Take off confaminated clothing
and wash befere reuse. Avoid contact with skin, eyes or clothing. Wear
suilable gloves and eye/face protection. Contaminated work clothing should
nol be allowed oul of the workplace. Regular ¢leaning of equipment, work area
and clothing is recommended. Wash hands before breaks and immediately
after handling the product. For environmental protection, remove and wash all
contaminated proleclive equipmani before re-use. No information available.

Section 9- Physical and Chemical Properties

(@) Physical State

Physical state: Solid
Appearance: Blue prismatic solid Odoriess
Color: Blue Odor Threshoid: No Information available
(b) Chemilcal Properties
Property Values Remarks/ Method
pH No data avallable None known
Melting point/freezing point No dala available None known
Initial Boiling Point And Boiling
Range No data available None known
Flash Point No data svailable None known
Evaporation Rate No data avaiiable None known
Flammability (Solld, Gas) No dala available Nane known
UpperiLower Flammabllity Or

No data available
Explosive Limits
Vapor Pressure No data available None known
Vapor Density No data available Nane known
Relative Density No data availzble None known
Solubility(les) Insoluble in water None known
Partition Coefficient:
N-OctanoliWater No data available None known
Atito-ignition Temperature No data svailable None known
Decomposition Temperature Na data available Nona known
Kinematic viscosity N¢ data available None known

I - - e - —

Sl
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Safety Data Sheet

Dynamic viscosity No data avallable Nane kpawn
Explosive properties No data available
Oxidizing Properties No data available

{c) Other information

Softening Point Ne data available
VOC Content (%) No data available
Particle Size No daia available
Particle Size Distribution No data available

Section 10 — Stability and Reactivity

{a) Reactivity No data available.

(b) Chemical stability Stable under recommended storage conditions.
(c) Passibiiity of hazardous reactions None under normal processing.

(d) Hazardous polymerization Hazardous polymerization does not occur.

({e) Conditions to avoid Nene known based on information supplled.

{f) Hazardous decomposition products Carbon oxides.

Section 11 — Toxicological Information

(a) Information on the fikely routes of exposure

Product Informatian Product does not present an acule taxicity hazard based on known ar supplied information. In
casé of rupture;

Inhatation Spocific test data for the substance ar mixiure s not available. May cause imitation of
respiratory tract.

Eye Contact Specific test dala for the substance or mixture is not available. Expected to be an

irntant based on components. Ifritating to eyes. May cause redness, itching, and pain.
May cause temporary eye irritation.

Skin Contact Specific test dala for the subslance or mixture is not available. Corrosive, (based on
coimponents). Causes burns. May be absorbed through the skip in harmful amounts.
Harmful In contact with skin.

Ingestion Specific test data for the substance or mixture is not avallable. Ingestion may cause
irritation to mucous membranes. Ingestion may cause gastrointestinal irritation,
nausea, vomiting and diarrhea. May be harmful if swallowed.

Component Information
Chemical Name Oral LD50 Darmai LD50 Inhalation LC50
Graphile > 10000 mg/Mmg ¢ Rat ) 2
7782-42-5
Nickel >3000 mgkg [ Rat } - "
74403-02-0
— —
Easal s TSTIEN i .
R s e el N e e AN e T I D e | t Vesg
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Safety Data Sheet

(b} Information on toxicological effects

Symptoms Erythema (skin redness). May cause redness and tearing of the eyes. ltching.
Rashes. Hives.

{c) Defayed and immediate effects as well as chronic effects from short and fong-tenm exposure

Sensitization: May cause sensitization of suscaplible persons. May cause sensitization by skin
conlact.

Mutagenic Effects: No information available.

Carcinogenicity: The table below indicates whether each agency has listed any ingredient as a
carcinogen.

Chemical Name ACGIH IARC NTP OSHA

Lithium Cobalt Oxide A3 Group 2B b

{Col102)

12190-76.3

Nickel Group 28 Reasonably Anlicipaled | X

7440-02-0

ACGIH (American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hyglanists)
A3 - Animal Carcinogen

JARC (international Agency for Research on Cancer]

Group 2B - Possibly Carcinogenic fo Humans

NTP (National Toxicology Program)

Resscnably Anticipated - Reasonably Anticipated lo be a Human Carcinogen
OSHA {CGccupational Sefety and Health Administration of the US Department of Labor)

X - Present

Reproductive Toxicity No information available.

STOT - single exposure No information available,

STOT - repeated Causes damage to organs through prolonged or reppaled exposure. Based on

exposure classification crileria from lhe 2012 OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29 CFR
1910.1200), this producl has been delermined to cause syslemic targel organ toxicity

from chronic or repeated exposure. (STOT RE)

Chronic Toxicity Contains a known or suspected carcinagen. Aveid repeated exposure: Prolonged
axposure may cause chronic effects, May cause adverse liver effects.

Target Organ Effects Respiralory system, Eyes. Skin. Gaslrointestinal tract (G1). Central Vascular System
(CVS).Kidney. Liver. Lungs. Hearl.

Aspiration Hazard No Information available.

(d) Numerical measures of toxicity Product Information

The following values are calculated based on ATEmix (oral): 2,784.00 mgikg
chapter 3.1 of the GHS document ATEmix (dermal): 1,671.00 ma/kg (ATE)
m—

Find Quality Products Online at: ‘ 4: Valuetesters.com info@valuetesters.com



Section 12-Ecological Information

(a) Ecotoxicity

Very toxic 1o aquatic life with long lasting effects.

Safety Data Sheet

Chemical Name | Toxicity to Algae Toxicity to Fish Toxicity to Daphnia Magna
Microorganisms (Water Flea)
Copper 96h ECS50: 0.031 - 0.064 | 98 LCS0: 0.0088 - 0.0158 48h EC50: = 0.03 mg/L
7440-50-8 mg/l mg/l. (Pimephales promaias)
{Pseudokirchnenelta 96h LC50. = 0.112 mgiL
subcapitata) 72h EC50: (Poecilia raticulata) $6h
0.0426 - 0.0535 my/iL LC50: = 0.3 mgiL (Cyprinus
{Pseudaokirchnaneita carpio} 9%6h L.C50: = 0.8
subcapitata) movl. (Cyprinua cargo) 86h
LCS50: = 1.25 mgdL (Lepomis
macrochirus) 96h LCS0. =
0.052 mgfL (Oncothynchus
mykiss) 96h LCKO; = 0.2
migfl [Pimépkales pramealany
96h LCEQ: < 0.3 mpiL
[Pimephales promelas)
Nickal 72h EC50; = 0 18 mg/L 96h LC50: > 100 mgiL 48h EC50: > 100 mg/L
7440.02-0 {Pseudokirchnernela {Brachydanio renio) 86h LC50; 48h EC50:= 1 mgiL
subcapilata) 96h EC50 = 1.3 mp/L {Cyprinus czrpia)
0.174 - 0.314 maiL 96h LC50; = 10,4 mgil.
(Pseudokirchnenela {Cypnnus carpio)
subeapitata)

(b) Persistence and Degradability No information. available.

(c) Bloaccumulation No information available

(d) Other adverse effects No informalion available.

Section 13 — Disposal Considerations

(a) Waste treatment methods

Disposal methods: This material, as supplled, is not a hazardous waste acoording to Federal reguiations
(40 CFR 261). This material could become a hazardous wasle If it Is mixed with or
otherwise comes in contact with a hazardous waste, if chemical additions are made to
this material, or If the material is processed or otherwise altered. Consult 40 CFR 261 to
determine whether the allered matarial is a3 hazardous waste. Consult the appropriate

state, regional, or local regulations for additional requirements.

g::gg‘l:‘;}e" Disposa! should be in accordance with applicable regional, national and local laws and
regulations.
Chemical Name RCRA RCRA - Basis for LIsting | RCRA - D Serles Wastes | RCRA - U Series Wastes
Nickel (hazardous constituent - Included In waste
7440.02-0 no wasle number) streams. FO0S, FO39

Find Quality Products Online at: info@valuetesters.com

C4Va|uetesters.com



Safety Data Sheet

California Hazardous Waste Codes 141
This product contains one or more substances that are listed wilh the State of Czlifornia as a hazardous waste.

Chemical Name California Hazardous Waste
Lithium Cobalt Oxide (CoLiO,)} Toxic

12190-79-3
Copper .

7440-50-8 Toxie

Alkiminum fell ;

7429.90-5 Ignitable powder
Nickel Toxic powder

7440-02-0 Ignitable powder

Section 14 - TRANSPORT INFORMATION

(a) UN number 3460 & 3481

Lithlum ion batterles (limiled lo a maximum of 30% SoC) or;

Lithium ion batteries packed with equipmeni (including lithium ion polymer
{b) Proper shipping name balteries) or;

Lithium ion batteries contained in equipments (including lithium ion polymer
batleries).

Miscellaneous

(c) Label(s) / Placard Required: Lithlum batt
(d) Speclal precautions which a user needs to be aware of, or needs to comply with, in connection

with transport or conveyance either within or outside their premises

Can be shipped by air in accordance wilh Internaticnal Civil Aviation
Organization (ICAQ), Tl or Intemational Air Transport Assoctation (IATA),

ICAO / IATA: DGR Packing Instructions (P1) 865 Section |l/Seclion |B, Pl 966 Section Il
and P] 967 Section |l appropriale of IATA DGR 61" (2020 Edition) for
transportation.

The batteries are not restricted to IMDG Code 2018 Edition (Amdt 39-18)

INDG CODE: according to special provision 188.

Other requirements for the US Department of Transporiation (DOT)
DOT: Subchapter C, Hazardous Materlals Regulations if shipped In compliance
with 49 CFR 173.185.

The batteries are not subject to the provisions of United Nations Economic
ADR/ ADN: Commission for Europe (UNECE) ADR/ADN if they meet the requirements of
special provision 188 of Chapter 3.3. Applicable as from 1 January 2019.

In addition, to be permitted in transport each lithium cell and battery types must have passed the applicable lests
set out in Subsection 38.3 of the UN Manual of Tests and Crileria.
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Safety Data Sheet

Section 15 -~ Regulatory Information

fa) international Inventories
TSCA: Complies.

DSL: All components are listed either on the DSL or NDSL.

TSCA - United States Toxic Substances Controf Act Section 8(b) Inventory
DSUNDSL - Canadian Domestic Substances List/Non-Domestic Substances List

(b) US Federal Regulations

SARA 313

Section 313 of Title |1l of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA). This product

contains a chemical or chemicals which are subject to the reporting requirements of the Act and Title 40 of the
Code of Federal Regulations, Part 372

Chemical Name CAS No Weight-% SARA 313 — Threshold Values %
Lithium Coball Oxide (ColiOz) 12180-78-3 1540 0.1
Copper 7440-50-8 510 1.0
Alumindh fall 7428-90-5 510 1.0
Nlekel 7440-02.0 1-5 0.1
SARA 311/312 Hazard Categories

Acule Health Hazard No

Chronic Health Hazard No

Fire Hazard No

Sudden release of pressure hazard No

Reactive Hazard No

CWA (Clean Water Act)

This product conlains the following substances which are regulated pollutants pursuant la the Clean Water Act {40 CFR
12221 and 40 CFR 122 42)

Chemical Name CWA - Reportable CWA - Toxic CWA - Priority CWA - Hazardous
Quantities Pollutants Pollutants Substances

Copper .

7440-50-8

Nickal .

7440-02-D

CERCLA

This material, 35 supplied, contains ane ar more substances regulaled as a3 hazardaus substance under the
Comprahensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (40 CFR 302)

Chemical Name

Hazardous Substances
RQs

Extremely Hazardous
Substances RQs

RQ

Copper

RQ 5000 Ib finsl RQ

5000 Ib
7440-50-8 RQ 2270 kg final RQ
Alyminum foll
7428-90-5
Nickel RQ'100 1 fingl RQ
100 tb
7440-02-0 RQ 45.4 ky final R
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{c) US State Regulations
California Propagsition 65

This product contains the following Proposition 65 chemicals.

Safety Data Sheet

Chemical Name California Proposition 65
Carcinogen

U.S. State Right-to-Know Regulations
ﬁ:;melcal New Jersey Massachusefts | Pennsylvania | Rhode Island linois
Lithium Cobalt
OChade (CobiO;) X X X X
12180-76-3
Graphite X X "
7782-42-5
Cappet
7440-60-8 - e - - -
Aluminum foil
7428-90-5 . -
Nicke!
7440-02-0 % % % - -
(d) International Regulations
Mexico
National occupational exposure limits
Component Carcinogen Status Exposure Limite
Graphite y

Mexico TWA= 2 mg/m
7782425
— Mexica: TWA= 1 mgim’ ,

Mexica: TWA= 0.2 mg/m
7440-50-8

Mexica: STEL= 2 myym’
Aluminum foll 3

Mexica: TWA= 10 mg/m
7429.90-5
Nickel . s

Mexico: TWA= 1 mg/m
7440-62-0
Canada
WHMIS Hazard Class
Non-controlled

e —
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Safety Data Sheet

Section 16 — Additional Information

NFPA Health Hazards 1 Flammability 0 Instability 0 Physical and Chemical -
Hazards

HMIS Heafth Hazards 0 Flammabllity 0 PhysicalHazard 0 Personal Protection ®

Revision Nota: No information availabie

Sample photo:

Disclaimer

The Information provided in this Safety Data Sheat is correct to the best of our knowledge, Information and
belief at Ihe date of its publication. The information given is designed only as a guidance for safe handling,
use, processing, storage, lransporiation, disposal and release and is not to he considered a warranty or
quality specification. The information relates oniy to the specific materiat designated and may not be valid for
suoh material used in combination with any other materials or in any process, uniess specified in the texi.

e *End of Safety Data Sheet******
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TCT

Fiche de données de securité

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

Nom du demandeur :

e

Nom de I'échantillon :

Modéle :

Tension nominale :
Capacité nominale :
Poids :

Taille (L. x I. x H.) :

Numéro de version :

Préparé par :

Le fournissour ifeniifia ci.de
CANE 13 presentd hcri
régiememas r

dans ta prézente f

Rédigé par:

JUHEYUAN SCIENCE & TECHENOLOGY CO.. LTD

ne Q gh nei ty {4t
n ezea ly, 6 ne

Battene rechargeable au Ithium-ion el au polymére
JHY803045

ENAY
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Section 1 ~ Identification de la substance ou de la préparation

Fiche de donngées de sécurité

et de I'entreprise ou du projet

{a) identifiant du produit
Nom de I'échantillon: Balterie rechargeable au lthwm-1on' & au polymére
Modeéje : JHY803045

{b) Autres moyens d'identification

Synonye : Aucun

fc) Usage recommandé et restrictions d'utilisation
Usage recommandeé: Batteri au ltHium-ion

Restrictions d'utllisation : Aucune informa ion disponible

(d) Détails du fournisseur du produit
Nom de I'entreprise (en Chine} : JUHEYUAN SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY CQ., LTD
Tha I

.
Section 2 — Identification des dangers

{a) Classification

Ce produit chim que n'est pas considéré comme dangereux par la norme Hazard Communication Standard 2012

i
de 'OSHA (29 CFR 1910,1200). Ce produt est une batteric scellée. Par conséquent, salen cette méme none,
il ne nécessite pas de fiche de données de seculf . sauf en cas de rupture. Les dangers indigués concarnert
les ba teres endommagees

Toxicité aigué {par contact cutané) Categorie 4
Corrosonfirritation cutanse Catégorie 1, sous-catégorie B
Lésions oculairesharmtation oculaire graves Catégorie 1

Toxig tﬁ specifiqus pour centains orgenes aibles Categorie 1

{exposition rapstée)

Cancérogénicite Catégorie 2
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(b) Eléments de I'dtiquetage du SGH, y compris les conseils de prudence

Fiche de données de sécurité

Apergu des situations d’urgence

Mention d'avertissement : Danger

Mentions de danger

Nocif en cas d'ingestion,

Provogque des briiures de la peau et des lésions oculaires graves.

Peul provoquer une allergie cutanée

Susceptible de provoquer le cancer

Provoque des effets graves pour les organes 3 la suile d'expositions répétées ou d'une exposilicn prolangse

Ce produit contient une substance chimigue. Des informations de sécurité sont offertes pour une exposition & l'article
dans son &tat d'origine L'utilisation prévue du produit ne devrail pas entrainer d'exposition & une substance
chimique. Ceci est une battaria. Les risques indiqués ci-dessus concement les batteries endommagées.

Apparence:  Bleue Etat physique : Solide Odeur : Aucune
Conseils Se procurer les instructions avant utilisation
z:é';:d;::e Ne pas manipuler avant d'avoir lu et compris toutes les précautions de sécurite.
Utliiser I'équipement de protection individuelle requis
Se taver les mains et toute partie du corps exposée soigneusement apras manipulation.
Ne pas respirer les poussieres, les fumées, les gaz, les broulllards, les aérosols
et les vapaurs
Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit.
Les vétemants de travail contaminés ne devraient pas sortir du lieu de travail,
Porter des gants de prolection
Conectis EN CAS D'EXPOSITION PROUVEE OU SUSPECTEE * Consulter un médecin.
:’net:;iii:f: Traitement spécilique (voir les premiers secours el les Instructions compiémentaires

sur cette éliquette),

EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : Rincer avec précaution a l'eau pendant
plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentiles de contact sl la victime en porte et sl elles peuvent
étre facllement enlevées. Contlinuer & rincer. Appeler immédiatemant un CENTRE
ANTIPOISON ou un médecin.

EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU - Laver abondamment 2 I'eau et au savon
Enlever les vétements cantamings et les laver avant réutilisation. S'il y a irritation ou
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Fiche de données de sécurité

éruption cutange. consuller un médecin en cas de malaigse

EN CAS D'INHALATION : S'il y a difficulté & respirer, transporter Ja victime &

I'extérieur et la maintenir dans une position ol elle peut confortablement respirer.

En cas de symptdmes respiratoires, appeiar un centre antipoison ou un médecin

EN CAS D'INGESTION : Rincer la bouche, ne pas faire vanir. Appeler un centre antipoison
ou un médecin en cas de malaise.

Conseils de Garder sous clef
prudence
Stockage

Consails Eliminer le contanu et le récipient dans une installation d'¢limination des déchets agrége.
de prudence
Efimination

(c) Dangers non classés ailleurs (DNCA)

S.0

(d) Toxicité inconnue

23,15 % du mélange est conslitué d'ingrédients dont |a toxicité esl inconnue.

(e) Autres informations
Trés toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets néfastes & long terme

Un contact prolongé ou répété avec la peau peut provoquer une reaction allergique chez (es personnes sensibles

{f) Interactions avec d'autres produits chimiques

Aucune information disponible.

Section 3 — Composition/informations sur les ingrédients

Nom chimique Numéro CAS Poids (%) Secret commaercial
Dioxyde de cobalt el de lithium (CoLiOxz 12190.79-3 15-40 £
Graphilte 7782-42-5 10-30 .
Phosphate (1-), hexafluore-, lithium 21324-40-3 10-30 :
Cuivre 7440-50-8 7-13 .
Feullle d’alurninium 7429-80-5 5-10 .
Nickel 7440-02-0 1-5 -

* Le pourcentage exacl de la compasition (la concentration) est considéré comme un secret commerclal
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Section 4 - Premiers soins

Fiche de données de sécurité

{a) Description des premiers soins

£n ¢as de rupture de la batterie, les premiers soins sont

Rincer Immédiaternent at abondammenl ies yeux avec de I'eau, y compns sous les

paupiéres, pendant au moins 15 minutes. Garder I'ceil grand ouvert pendant le ringage.

Ne pas frotter la zone touchée Enlever les lentilles de comact si la victime en porte &1

si elles peuvent dlre facilement entevées. Continuer a rincer. Consuller immédiatement
n médecin.

; r immediatement avec du savon et beaucoup d'eau et retirer les vétements el les
ussures contaminés. Consulter immediatement un meédecin. Peut provoquer une
=niamines.

Inhalation Déplacer |a personne & l'air trais. Si la respiration s'est arrétéo. pratiquer la respiration
antificielle. Consulter immédialement un meédecin, Ne pas utiliser la méthode bouche 2
bouche si Ia victime & ingéré ou inhalé |3 substance. Pratiquer |a respiration antificielle

I'aide d'un masque de poche avec valve antiretour ou d'un autre apparell
respiratoire approprié. Si la respiration est difficila, une personne spécialement
formée devralt administrer de 'axygéne. Un cedéme pulmonaire rétardé peut se
produire. Si des symptémes apparaissent, consulter immédiatement un médecin.

1

Ingestion boire beaucoup d'eau
| Ne 'amans administrer quoi que ce soit par voie orale & une personne Inconscients

Autoprotection du Ewviter tout contact avec la peau les yeux ou les vélements Utlisar I'équupement
secouriste de proteclion individuelle requis, Porter des vélements de protection personnelle
{se reporter 2 la section 8)

(b) Symptémes et effats importants, algus ou retardés

Symptdmes el Démangeaisons. Toux et/ou respiration sifflante. Sensation da brilure
effets importants ;

{c) Situations nécessitant une prise en charge médicale Immédiate ou un traitement spécial

Notes au médecin Effectuer un traitemant symptomalique Peut entrainer une sensibilisation
chez les personnes sensibles

Section 5 — Mesures a prendre en cas d’incendie

{8} Agents extincteurs

Agent extincteur Utiliser des mesures d'extinction adaptées aux circonstances locales @t au milisu
appropné environnarnt

Agent extincteur MISE EN GARDE : Utiliser de I'eau pulvensée pour lulter contre le feu peul étre
inappropné inefficace.
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Fiche de données de sécurité

TCT

(b) Dangers spécifiques au produit chimique
Le pioduit peut causer des brllures aux yeux, 3 13 peau et aux mugqueuses. La décomposition thermique peut
antrainar I'émission de vapeurs et de gaz imitants. Le produit est ou contient un sensibilisant Peut entrainer une

sensibilisation par conlact avec la peau.
Produits de combustion dangereux Oxydes de carbone,

Données sur l'explosion Sensibilité au choc mécanique : Non
Sensibilité & la décharge statiqua :  Non.

(¢) Equipements de protection spéciaux et précautions spéciales pour les pompiers

Comms pour tout incendie, porier un apparell de protection respiratoire autonome par pression MSHA/NIOSH
{approuvé ou équivalent) el des vétemants proteclours couvrant tout le corps.

Section 6 — Mesures a prendre en cas de déversement accidentel

(a} Précautions individiielles, éguipement de protection et procédures d'urgence

Précautions individuelles : Eviter tout contact avec (a peau, les yeux ou les vétements. Assurer une
ventilation adeguale. Porter 'equipement de protection individuelle requis
Evacuer le personne] vers une zone sare. Tenir les gens contre le vent
el a I'écan du dévarsement ou de Ja fuite,

Autres informations : Se reporer aux mesures de pratectien Indiquées aux sections 7 et 8.

(b) Précautions environnementales

Se reporer aux mesures de protection indiquées aux sections 7 el 8. Empécher d'autres fuites ou déversemenis
lorsqu'il est possible de la faire en toute sécunté.

(€} Méthodes et mateériaux pour le confinement et e neftoyage

Méthodes de confinement : Empecher d'autres fuites ou déversements lorsqu'll est possible dea le faire
en loule sécutite

Procédures de nettoyage : Ramasser el transférer dans des contanants correctemenl éliquetés

Section 7 — Manutention et stockage

(a) Précautions relatives a la sureté en matiere de manutention
Manutention : Manipuier conformément aux bonnes pratiques d'hygiéne et de sacunté
mdusiniellas, Porter un équipement.de protection individuelle Bviter tout
cantact avec la peau, les yeux ou les vétements. Assurer une venlilation

adequate. Ne pas manger. boire ou fumer pendant |'utilisetion de ca produit
Enlever les véternents contaminés et les laver avant réutilisation.

{(b) Conditions de sireté en matfiére de stockage, y compris les incompatibilités

Stockage : Entreposer dans un récipient hermatique placé dans un endrolt frass,

sec el bien ventilé. Garder sous clef. Garder hors de la portée des enfants
Incompatibilités : Acides Bases. Agent oxydant.
Ve R T w5 ‘ I (R e
S e ‘ ‘ T R AL [ ; J- 4}
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Section 8 - Contréle de'I’exposition/protection individuelle

Fiche de données de sécurité

(a) ParamétP s & controle
Dlrectives relativas 3 I'exposition

CGIH VLE b'SHA PEL N'IOSH IDLH

78 a2

IDLM 100 mgin’ 8 podsi i
. fumeaae o1 broifl ras

ME -V ingim’ & pousdiies g M"‘
& Loroulmras MPT 1 mp/m 8 pousaigres
et broulllord

IDLH 10 mgim

[ MAT 0.015 mgim

ACGIH VLE Vol ur fimits d'exposttan de 1 Amencan Confoianco of Gowrmm® # 1 ingastrial Hyg enid
OSHA PEL, Liml o posttion ndmussith O 'Occuph onald M.y and HE' AH ninistration
NN 1DLH Deng 1 'mfd igl pour'ta vie'et fa'sarit “® ion te Nltional instin? fer Occupanonal Safety énd Mealth,
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Autres directives ralatives Limites annulées par la dectsion de fa Cour d'appel dans (‘amét AFL-CIQ v
a I'exposition OSHA, 965 F.24 962 (11" Cir., 1992) Se repertar 4 |3 seclion 15 pour les
paramétres nationaux de contrdle de I'sxposition.
(b) Contrdles d’ingénierie appropriés

Fiche de données de sécurité

Mesures d'ingénierie : Douches
Bassins oculaires

Systémes de ventilation
¢) Mesures de protection individuelie telles que les équipements de protection individuelle

Pratection des yeux Aucurie protection n'est regquiss pour 'utliisation par les censommateurs. 31

et du visage : y a un nsgue de contact, utiliser des lunettes de sécurité étanches el une visiére
de prolection

Pratection de la peau Aucune proleclion n'es! requise pour ['utilisation par les consommateurs

et du corps : §'il' y a un risque de contact, porter des ganis et des v@tements de protection.

Proiectlon respiratoire Aucun éguipement dé protection n'est nécessaire dans des conditiens narmales

d'utilisation. Dans un conlexte ol les limites d'exposition sont dépassées cu
qu'une rmtation survient, une ventilation ou une évacuation peut 8tre pécessaire

Mesures d’hygigne : Manlipuler confarmement aux bonnes pratiques d'nygiéne 2t de sacurité
industrieiles. Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer pandant I'utilisalion de ce produt
Enlavar las véternents contaminés el Jes laver avant réutilisation. Eviter tout
contact avec a peau, les yaux ou les vétements. Porter des gants et une
protection des yeux et du visage approprigs, Les vétements de lravail
contaminés ne dolvent pas sorfir du lieu de travail |l est recommandé de
nettoyar ragulidrament I'équipament, fespace de travail et les vélemen|s,

Se laver les mains avant les pauses et immédiaternent aprés avoir manipulé
le produit. Pour la protection de {'environnament, retirer et laver tous les
equipemenis de protection contaminés avart de fes réutiliser. Aucune
infermation disponible

Section 9 — Propriétés physiques et chimiques

{aj Propriétés physigues

Etat physique : Salide
Apparence ; Solide prismatique bleu Odeur : fnodore
Couleur : Bleue Seuil oifactlf :  Aucune Information disponible

(b) Propriétés chimiques

Propriété Valeurs Remarque/méthode
pH Ausune donnée disponibie Aucune connug
Point de fusion/point de congélation Autune donnéa disponible Aucune connue

Point initial d’abuilition et domains

d*ebullition Aucune donnée disponible Aucune connue

Find Quality Products Online at: CiVaIuetesters.com info@valuetesters.com



Point d'éclair
Taux d'évaporation

Inflammabilité {solides et gaz)

Limites supérieures et inférieures d'Inflammabilité

ou d’explosivité

Tenslon de vapeur

Densité de vapeur

Densité relative

Solubilité

Coefficient de partage :
n-octanolieau

Température d'auto-inflammation
Température de décomposition
Viscositd cinématique
Viscosité dynamique
Propriétes explosives

Propriétés oxydantes
(c) Autres informations

Point de ramollisgsemant
Teneur en COV (%)
Granulométrie

Distribution granulométrique

Section 10 — Stabilité et réactivité

(a) Réactivita

Fiche de données de sécurite

Aucune donnée dispanible
Aucune donnée disponible

Aucune dannée disponible

Aucune donnée disponibie
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucungs donnsée disponible

Aucune donnée disponible

Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnés disponible
Aucune donnee disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible

Aucune donnée disponible

Aucune donnée disponibie
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnee disponible

Aucune donnée disponible

Aucune donnée disponible

Aucune connue
Aucune connue

Aucune connue

Aucune connue
Aucune connue
Aucune connue
Aucune connue

Aucune connue

Aucuns connue
Aucune connue
Aucune connue
Aucune cannuie

Aucune connue

(b) Stabilité chimigque Stable dans les conditions de stockage recommaridees

(c) Risques de réactions dangereuses Aucune réaction dangereuse dans des condilions

normales d'utilisation

(d} Polymérisation dangereuse Aucune polymeérisation dangereuse ne se produit.

(e) Conditions & éviter Aucune condition connue selon les Informations fournies

() Produits de décomposition dangereux Oxydes de carbone.

info@valuetesters.com
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Section 11 — Données toxicologiques

Fiche de données de sécurité

{a) Renseignements sur les voies d'exposition probabies

Renseignements sur Le proodult ne présente aucun danger de oxicité aigué selon les snformations

le produit connues ou foumies. En cas de rupture

Inhalation Il n'exisle pas de données d'essai specifiques pour la substance ou le mélange
Peut provoquer une irritation des voies respiratoires

Contact avec les yeux Il n'existe pas de donnédes d'essai spécifiques pour |2 substance ou le mélange

Il est attendu que ce produit soit irntant compte lenu de ses composants
irritant pour les yaux Peul provoquer des rougeurs, des démangeaisons
et des douleurs. Peut causer une ifritation temporaire des yeux.

Contact avec la peau Il nexiste pas de données d'essai spécliiques pour Is substance ou le mélange.
Corresif (compte tenu de ses composants). Provogue des brllures, Peut éire
absorbé par {a peau en quantitds nocives. Nocif au contact de la peau.

Ingestion Il n'existe pas de données d'essai spécifiques pour la substance ou le mélange
L'ingestion peul provoquer ung irntation des mugueuses. L'ingestion paut
provoquer une irrtation gastro-intestinale. des nausées, des vomissements
at das diarrhées Peut &tre nocil en cas d'ingestion

Informations sur les composants

DLso cutanée CLss en cas d'inhalation

» 9000 mg/kg (rat) - -

{b) informations sur les effets toxicologiques

Symptdmes : Erythéme (rougeur de |-
et des larmoiements D\émangealsons
Eruptions culanées. Urticaire
fc) Effets différés et immédiats ainsi qu'effets chronlques causés par une exposition & court ou 3 long terme

Sensibilisation : Peut entrainer une sensibilisalion c¢haz |les personnes sensibles. Peut entralner
une senslibilisation par contact avec (3 peau,

Effets mutagénes : Auoune Information disponible

Cancérogénicits : Le tabieau ci-dessous Indique si les organismes suivants ont répertorie

un ingrédient de ce produit comme cancérogene

Nom chimique ACGIH CIRC NTP OSHA
Droayde de cobalt A3 Groupe 28 X
#1 ce lithium (CaliO3)
12150-78-3
Nickel Groupe 28 Anticipation raisonnable X
7440-02-0
1
s 1 é
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ACGIH (Americen Conference of Governmental industrial Hygienists)
A3 -~ Cancérogene pour leg anirmaus

CIRC (Centre international de recherche sur le cancer)

Groupe 28 - Possiblement canchrogeite pour fes humains

Fiche de données de sécurité

NTP (Programme natlonal de toxicologie}

Anbicipation raisannable — Anficipation raisornable d'éire un ggent cancdrpgéne pour las humains
OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health Administraticn du département du Travail des Etars-Unis)

X — Prégent
Toxicité pour la reproduction Aucune information disponible
STOT - axposition unlque Aucune information disponibila.

" STOT ~ expositions répétées Provoque des effets graves pour les organes a |a suite d'eXpositions repétées
ou d'une expasition prolongée. Selan les cntéres de classification de la norme
Hazard Communication Standard 2012 de 'OSHA (22 CFR 1810.1200), il a
été détermine que ce produit provoque une toxicité systémique pour certains
organes ciles en cas d'expositions chronigues ou répétées (STOT RE).
Toxicité chronique Contient un agent cancérogéne connu ou suspecté. Eviter les expositions

répeétées. Une exposition prolangée peul entrainer des effets chraniques
Peut provequer des effets nocifs sur le foie.

Effets sur certains Voies respiratoires. Yeux. Peau. Tractus gastro-intestinal {Gl)
organes clbles Systeme vasculaire central Reins. Foie. Poumons. Ceeur.
Danger par aspiration Aucune information dispenibie.

(d) Mesures numénques de la toxicité Renseignements sur le produit

Les valeurs suivantes sont calculées conformément  ATEmix (oral) : » 2784,00 mgikg

au chapitre 3.1 du document sur le SGH
ATEmIx (cutané) : 1671,00 mg/kg (ATE)

Section 12 — Données écologiques

{a) Ecotoxicite

Trés loxkqua pour les organismes aquatiques. entraine des effats néfastes 4 long terme

Nom chimique |Toxicité pour les |Toxicité pour les Toxicité pourles | Daphnia magna

algues poissans microorganismes | {puce d’eau)
Cuivre CEs-88 h CLs-96 b | 0,0068-0.0156 mgA CEw48 h - 0.03 mpa
7440-50-8 0.031-0.06a mg/ [Fitnaphakes promalas)

{Psautiokirchnenafia CLur98 h: 0,112 mgA

subeapitate) CEx-72 h {Powssiia reficiiate) CLu=9h n

0,0426-0,0535 mgf 0.3 mgAl (Cyprinis camio)

CLs-98 h * 0.8 mgA (Cypanus

(Psautiokirchnensile

subcapitafa) carpio)

Clse-D8 M * 1,25 mph (Lepormis
macrechirug) Clse-46 b

0.052 mgft (Oncoriyachus
mykiss) Cla=96 h | 0,2 mgi|
(Pirmephales promstas)
Clso85 h: < 0,3 mgh
[Pimephalns prompias)
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Fiche de données de sécurité

CEw72h ' 0,18/ mgh ClL«-86h > 100 mgf CEs48 h: > 100 myn
{Paoudiokireiinorialia {Brechydisnio reno) Clso86 h CEwr45 h: 1 mpfl
subcapitae) CE«-9€ h 1.3 myfl (Cyprinus carpla)
0.174-0,311 mgA CLsc-85 h* 10,4 mgh
tPgsudokinchnonalls {Cyprtus carplo}
Subcapirata)

{b) Persistance et dégradation Aucune information disponible.

{c) Bicaccumulation Aucune information disponible

(d) Autres effets nocifs Aucune Information disponible.

Section 13 — Données sur I’élimination

fa) Méthodes de traltement des déchets

Methodes d'élimination : Ce produit, tel qu'il est faurnl, n'est pas un déchet dangereux selon la

réglementation fédérale (40 CFR 261). Ce produit peut devenir un déchst
dangereux 8'il est melangé ou entre en contacl de toute autre maniére avec
un déchat dangereux, s'il est Iransformé ou altéré de toule autre maniére,
ou encore, si une substance chimique ast ajoutée a ce produit. Varr 1a norme
40 CFR 261 pour délerminer sl le produil altéré est un déchet dangsreux
Verr la réglementation nationale, régicnale ou locale appropriée pour connaitre
les exigences supplémantaires.

Emballages contaminés : | \simination doit étre conforme aux lois et régiements nationaux, régionaux

et locaux applicables

Nom chimigue RERA RCRA - Critére RCRA - Déchets RCRA — Déghots
d'inscription de sérle D de série U
Nickel {congtituant dangatoux - inclus dana les flux de
7440-02-0 Fucun numero de thchet) déchets | FOOS, FoYe

Codes des déchets dangereux de Californie 141

Ce produit contient une ou plusieurs substancas qui sont répertoriées par {'Etat de Californie comme déchets dangereux

Nom chimique Déchets dangereux de Californie
Dioxyde de cobalt et de lithium (CoLiO3) )
12190-79-3 bl i
Suwe Toxique
7440-50-8
Feullle d'aluminium Bonion iliaiurakits
7429-80-5
Nickel Poudre toxique
7440-02-0 Poudre Inflammable
1 1
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Section 14 — Informations relatives au transport

Fiche de données de sécurité

(a) Numéro ONU 3480 et 3481

Pites au Iithilim lonique (limitées & un étai de charge maximal de 30 %) ou,
(b) Désignation officielle Piles au lithium iorique emballées avec un &quipement {y compris les piles
de transport au lithlum jonique & membrane polymére) ou

Piles au ithium lonique contenues dans un équipement (y compris les piles
au lithium fonigue @ membrane polymare),

(¢} Etiquette ou affiche
requises

Divers
Pilg au lithium

(d) Précaiitions spéciales dont I'utilisateur doit étre informé ou qu’il doit respecter en ce

qui concerne fe transport ov le déplacement a l'intérieur ou & ['extérieur de 'entreprise

Peut dtre akpidié par voig aédenne conformément & |index de tranagatt (TH,
de I'Organisation de ['aviation civile internationale {OACI) ou a Ia réglementation
pour le transpart des marchandises dangereuses (DGR} de I'Assochation du

OACIIATA : _ & . ) . . s
transporl aérien interrational (IATA) par rappont aux instructions d'embaliage
(Pl 965 saction li/saction I1B, Pl 866 section |1 el Pl 867 section Il approprites
de a 51 DGR de |YATA (&ditian 2020) paur e fransport
55 batierias r L pa Titees au oot MRS, edition 2018
CODE IMDG : lLes batieries ne sont pas. liniitées au pode IMDS, édition 201,

(amendement 38-18), sélon la disposilion spéciale 188:

Aulres exigences du sous-chapitre C du ministere des transpors (DOT)
DOT : des Emats-Unis, Hazardous Malerials Reguiations, si le praduit est expedié
coenformément 3 fa norme 49 CFR 173.185.

Les baiteries ne sont pas soumises aux disposifions de 'ADR/ADN da

la Commission ecanomigue des Nations unies paur I'Europe (CEE-ONL)

i eiles répdndent aux exigences de |a disposition spéciale 188 du chapitre 3.3
En vigueur depuis le 1% janwer 2018.

ADR/ADN:

En oulre, paur &ife autonse au lransport, chaque type de pile et de batteria au lithium doit avoir réussi les épreuves
applicables énoncées dans la sows-section 38.3 du Manuei d'épreuves et de critéres de 'ONU

Section 15 — Informations sur la réglementation

(a) Inventaires interrationaux

TSCA : Conferme.
LIS : Tous les composants sant répartoriés dans la LIS ov 1a LES
TSCA = Tasic Substoncas Contre! At des Etals-Lnis, section 8b) Inventary LIS/LES — Liste inténeure des

SuDsIahces/Lisie exidriburs Ues subsiances du Canada

Find Quality Products Online at: CiVaIuetesters.com info@valuetesters.com



Fiche de données de sécurité

{b) Regiumentation fédérale des Etats-Unis

SARA arficle 313

Article 313 du titre Ilf de la Supertund Amendments and Reauthonzation Act {SARA) ds 1886, Ce produit contlent
une ou plusieurs substance chimiques qul sont soumises aux Xigences de déclaration de la SARA et du titre 40
au Code of Federal Reguia! ons, paite 372

Nom chim que N°® de CAS Poids (%) SARA 313 - Valeurs seu Is (%) !
Dinxy0e v cobail 02 [ilhum (CaliQs} 12180-79-3 1540 D1
Culvre 7440-50-8 5-10 10
Feuike dstliminium TARS G5 =0 1,0
Nicke| T -02-0 =5 0.1

Catégones e danger selon !a SARA, articles 311/312
Risque aiU pour ke santd Non
Risyue chroniyue pour la santé Nen
Rlsgue d'Incendie

Risque ge dgegagement Saudamn ge pression Non
R sgue de reactivitg

CWA [Clean Water Act)

Ce produit contlent kes substances suivanies qul sont des polluanis réglemenies en vertu de |a Clean Wailer Act
{ADCFR 122 2 et dD CFR 122.42),

Nom ch miqus CWa - Quantiw CWwa - Pglluants  CWA —Polluants CWA - Substantes

& déciarer toxigues prioritaires danpgereuses
Cuwvie X
A4 3-8
Nizkel X
74a0.02-0
CERGLA

Ce produst tel qu'll est 'oarmi, contient une ou pius @ Irs SUDSIBIICEs régierneniées comme substanc  dangerauses
en ety de ka Comprahi nsw Enviconmenial Respoanse Compensation and Liao lily At (CERCILA} (40 CFR 302,

Nom chimique. Ruantités i deciarer, Quanlités a declarer, Quantités déclarer (RQ)
substances dangereuses substances extrdmement
dangereuses
Cuiv e RO EO00 b R finales
) 5000 b
7440-2%-3 RQ 2270 kg RA linales
~guile 3 uminium
T429-20-5
NUCH( 00 b RQ X b RQ rales
7a40-02-3 RQ 35, 4 kg RG hnaes

Find Quality Products Online at: C4Valuetesters.com info@valuetesters.com



TCT

(c) Réglementations des Etats américains

Fiche de données de sécurité

Proposition 65 de la Californie

Ce produit contient |es substances clumiques suivantes de la proposition 65

Nom chimique Praposition 85 de la Californie

Nickel — 7440-02-0 Cancéregéne
Réglementation des Etats américains sur les produits & déclarer {Right-to-Know}
Nom chimique |New Jersey Massachusetts |Pennsylvanie Rhode island lllinois
Dioxyde de cebali et
da ithium {CaLiOs) X X X X
12180-79-3
Graphite
7782:42-5 5 ¥ 5
Cinvre

X X X

7440-50-8 X X
Feuille d"atuminium X %
7449.90-5
Nickel
7440-02-0 5 X X X X

(d) Réglements internationaux
Mexique

Limites nationales d'exposition en milieu de travail

Composant d'exposition Potentiel cancérogéne Limites

Graphile 4 = -

7782-42-5 Maxique - MPT = 2 mg/m
Mexique - MPT = 1 mgim?

Cuivre - !

7440-50-6 Mexicua - MPT = 0,2 mg/oy

Mexique ' STEL = 2 mg/m?

Feulli d'aluminmum
7429.80-5

Nickel
7440-02-0

Mexigue MPT = 10 mg/m?

Mexigua MPT = 1 mg/im?

Canada
Classe de danger du SIMDUT

Substance non contrdiée
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Section 16 — Autres informations

Fiche de données de sécurité

NFPA Dangers pourlasanté 1 Inflaminabillté O Instabilite 0 Dangers physiques et -
chimiques

HMIS Dangers pourlasanté 0 Inflammabilité 0 Dangers physiques [ Protection indlviduelle X

Note de révision : Photo d'un échantillon :

Aucune informetion disponibla

Avis dé non-réesponsabiiité

Les renseignements founis dans la présenta fiche da données de sécurité sont correcis selon Jes connalssances, les
Informations et les convictions sue nous aveons a la date de sa publication. Les renseignements fournis servent
uniguemeant d'orientalion pour )2 manipulaiton, 'utilisation, le trailement, le slockage, le transport, I'elimination et la
iiberaticn eri louie sécurild de ce produil el ne doivent pas tre considérés comme Une garanlie ou une spécification
de quallté. Les rensseignaments se rapperiant uniquement au produit specifique désigné.dans les présentes et pauvent
ne pes atre valabies si ce produit est ulilis@ en combinaison avec d'aulres produils ou dsns un processus quelconque
sauf indication contraire dans les présentes.

*++*Ein de la fiche de données de sécurité ™+
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